

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-1272

BOBBY RALEIGH,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Florida Bar No. 0754773
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
Attorneys at Law
141 NE 30th Street
Wilton Manors, FL 33334
(305) 984-8344

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Citations in this brief to designate references to the records, followed by the appropriate page number, are as follows:

“T. ____” - Record on appeal to this Court in the 1997 direct appeal;

“FTR. ____” - Record from trial of co-defendant Domingo Figueroa;

“PC-T. ____” - Record on appeal to this Court from initial Rule 3.851 from the denial of post-conviction relief after an evidentiary hearing;

“PC-R2. ____” - Record on appeal to this Court in the appeal from the summary denial of post-conviction relief on Mr. Raleigh’s second Rule 3.851 motion;

“PC-R3. ____” - Record on appeal to this Court in the current appeal from the summary denial of post-conviction relief;

All other citations will be self-explanatory or will otherwise be explained.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. Procedural History	10
B. Relevant Facts.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	33
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	34
ARGUMENT	
<u>PORTER V. McCOLLUM</u> QUALIFIES AS NEW FLORIDA LAW UNDER <u>WITT</u> <u>V. STATE</u> , AND MR. RALEIGH’S SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS UNDER THE PROPER <u>STRICKLAND</u> ANALYSIS FOR THE REASONS EXPLAINED IN <u>PORTER V. McCOLLUM</u>	35
A. INTRODUCTION.....	35
B. MR. RALEIGH’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM	37
C. <u>PORTER</u> QUALIFIES UNDER <u>WITT</u> AS A DECISION FROM THE U.S. SUPREME COURT WHICH WARRANTS REVISITING MR. RALEIGH’S PREVIOUSLY PRESENTED INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIMS	50
D. <u>PORTER V. MCCOLLUM</u> AND THE PREJUDICE PRONG OF MR. RALEIGH’S PENALTY PHASE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM	60
CONCLUSION	66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	66
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	12, 48
<u>Armstrong v. Dugger,</u> 833 F.2d 1430 (11 th Cir. 1987)	57
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 534 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1988).....	64
<u>Booker v. Singletary,</u> 90 F.3d 440 (11 th Cir. 1996)	57
<u>Bradshaw v. Stumpf,</u> 545 U.S. 175 (2005).....	16
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2001).....	63
<u>Delap v. Dugger,</u> 513 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1987).....	54, 56, 57
<u>Delap v. Dugger,</u> 890 F.2d 285 (11 th Cir. 1989)	57
<u>Demps v. Dugger,</u> 514 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1987).....	54
<u>Diaz v. Dugger,</u> 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998).....	63
<u>Downs v. Dugger,</u> 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987).....	54, 55, 56, 57
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	36, 59, 60
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	60
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999).....	33
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	52

<u>Grossman v. Dugger,</u> 708 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1997).....	63, 64
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989).....	36
<u>Hardwick v. Crosby,</u> 320 F.2d 1127 (11 th Cir. 2003)	47
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	36, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 60, 62
<u>Horton v. Zant,</u> 941 F.2d 1449 (11 th Cir. 1991)	43, 47
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993).....	63
<u>James v. State,</u> 615 F.3d 668 (Fla. 1993).....	36, 59
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1989).....	63
<u>Koon v. Dugger,</u> 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993).....	63
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	51
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger,</u> 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	33
<u>Linkletter v. Walker,</u> 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	53
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	36, 49, 54, 55, 57 58, 62
<u>Marek v. Dugger,</u> 547 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1989).....	64
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	59, 60
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).....	33

<u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u> 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	62
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992).....	63
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	36, 37, 48, 60, 61 62, 63, 64, 65
<u>Porter v. McCollum,</u> 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Raleigh v. State</u> 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997).	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 12
<u>Raleigh v. State</u> 932 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2006).....	16, 21, 43, 44
<u>Riley v. Wainwright,</u> 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987).....	54
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	63, 64
<u>Sears v. Upton,</u> 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010).....	35, 43, 48, 50
<u>Smalley v. State,</u> 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989).....	59
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 998 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2008).....	14
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004).....	62, 63
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).....	49, 63, 64, 65
<u>Stovall v. Denno,</u> 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	53
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Stumpf v. Houk,</u> 653 F.3d 426 (6 th Cir. 2011)	7, 9

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288 (1989).....57

Thompson v. Dugger,
515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987).....36, 54, 55, 57

United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.,
430 U.S. 564 (1977).....51

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000).....62

Witt v. State,
387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....*passim*
